

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA No. 98 of 2025****HARISHANKAR SONI *versus* AMIT KUMAR PATHAK****Order Sheet**

12/01/2026	<p>Ms. Priyanka Mehta, counsel for appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Nishi Kant Sinha, counsel for respondents No.1 to 3.</p> <p>Mr. Hariom Rai, Panel Lawyer for the State-respondent No.4.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.01/2025, an application filed under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 praying for grant of interim relief.</p> <p>Counsel for the appellant doesn't want to press this petition at this stage, with liberty to revive the same if situation so arises.</p> <p>Application is accordingly rejected as not pressed and disposed of with the aforesaid liberty.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.02/2025, an application under Order 41 Rule 27 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, I.A. No.03/2025, an application under Order 26 Rule 9 read with</p>

Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 and also on I.A. No.04/2025, an application for taking document on record.

The said applications shall be considered at the time of final hearing.

Let the matter be listed for final hearing in its turn.

In the meanwhile, counsel for the appellant shall furnish the proper paper-book as required under the High of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007.

Sd/-

(Sanjay S. Agrawal)

Judge

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)

Judge